

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

KEITH SNYDER and SUSAN
MANSANAREZ, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC,

Defendant.

TRACEE A. BEECROFT,

Plaintiff,

v.

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC,

Defendant.

CONSOLIDATED NO. 1:14-cv-08461

Hon. Judge Matthew F. Kennelly

Case No. 1:16-cv-08677

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Counsel have obtained an excellent result for the Settlement Class.....	2
B. The action involved considerable risk	3
C. Counsel thoroughly and efficiently investigated the class claims	4
III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT STANDARD FOR COMMON FUND SETTLEMENTS.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The percentage-of-the-fund approach is appropriate here	7
1. The requested fee is presumptively reasonable	8
2. The requested fee reflects the market rate for legal services in this Court.....	9
3. The requested fee request is consistent with fees awarded in similar TCPA class actions in light of the risks involved.....	10
4. Other factors the Seventh Circuit has identified as relevant to the market rate support the fee request	13
a. The risk of nonpayment supports the requested fee.....	14
b. Counsel’s performance supports the requested fee.....	14
c. The stakes of the case support the requested fee	15
B. Plaintiffs’ expert expense are reasonable and appropriate.....	16
C. The service awards to the Class Representatives are appropriate.....	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1211 (D.C. Cir.).....	4, 12
<i>Aliano v. Joe Caputo & Sons-Algonquin, Inc.</i> , No. 09 C 910, 2011 WL 1706061 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2011)	13
<i>Americana Art China, Co. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , No. 12-4069, 2017 WL 1369741 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2017).....	7, 11
<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	6
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	16, 17
<i>Craftwood Lumber Co. v. Interline Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 11-4462, 2015 WL 1399367 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2015)	7, 17
<i>Estrada v. iYogi, Inc.</i> , No. 13–1989, 2015 WL 5895942 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2015)	16
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	8, 14
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 942 F. Supp. 382 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	8, 10
<i>Golan v. Veritas Entm’t, LLC</i> , No. 4:14-cv-69-ERW, 2017 WL 3923162 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2017).....	13
<i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 05-1908, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012).....	17
<i>In re Capital One TCPA Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)8

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
No. 05-979, 2010 WL 3282591 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 17, 2010)8

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) *passim*

Jamison v. First Credit Servs.,
290 F.R.D. 92 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....12

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)10

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... *passim*

Manouchehri v. Styles for Less, Inc.,
Case No. 14-2521, 2016 WL 3387473 (S.D. Cal. June 20, 2016).....15

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)8, 9

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)8, 9

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse, LLP,
Case No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001).....10

Saf-T-Gard Int’l, Inc. v. Vanguard Energy Servs., LLC,
No. 12-3671, 2012 WL 6106714 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2012).....12

Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.,
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)9, 14

Sutton v. Bernard,
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)6, 13

Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.,
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005).9

Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC,
No. 14-1045, 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2016)7

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P 23..... *passim*
